

No. 07-219

FILED

SEP 20 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GRANT BAKER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**~~MOOREHEAD~~ INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF INDEPENDENT TANKER OWNERS  
AND INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
DRY CARGO SHIPOWNERS ~~FOR THE~~ AS  
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

C. JONATHAN BENNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY ORENSTEIN  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
401 Ninth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 274-2950  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 20, 2007

**Blank Page**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD ISSUE BECAUSE THERE IS A CON- FLICT BETWEEN THE NINTH CIR- CUIT, WHICH HAS ABANDONED THE TRADITIONAL MARITIME RULE LIM- ITING VICARIOUS LIABILITY FOR PU- NITIVE DAMAGES, AND THE FIRST, FIFTH, SIXTH AND SEVENTH CIR- CUITS WHICH ADHERE TO THE TRA- DITIONAL RULE.....	5
A. Since This Court’s Decision in <i>The           Amiable Nancy</i> , Courts Outside the Ninth Circuit Have Consistently Ap- plied the Traditional Rule Limiting Shipowner Vicarious Liability .....	6

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Diverging Course on Vicarious Liability for Punitive Damages Cannot Be Justified by This Court’s Decisions Concerning Due Process Implications of Punitive Damages .....	13
II. THE DIVERGENCE BETWEEN THE NINTH CIRCUIT AND OTHER CIRCUITS IN THE FEDERAL JUDICIAL SYSTEM BURDENS THE INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING INDUSTRY BY UNDERMINING THE UNIFORMITY THAT THE CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL MARITIME LAW SEEK TO PROMOTE.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Calif. v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998) .....	15
<i>CEH Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995).....	5, 13
<i>Chamberlain v. Chandler</i> , 5 F. Cas. 413 (C.C.D. Mass. 1823).....	7
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 14
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , 490 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>In re P &amp; E Boat Rentals, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	5, 12, 13
<i>Intertanko v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	16, 17
<i>Jones v. Compagnie Generale Maritime</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1079 (S.D. Ga. 1995) .....	12
<i>Lake Shore &amp; Mich. S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893) .....	8, 9
<i>McGuffie v. Transworld Drilling Co.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 369 (D. La. 1985) .....	11
<i>McGuire v. The Golden Gate</i> , 16 F. Cas. 141 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1856).....	9
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	15, 19
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pac. Packing &amp; Navigation Co. v. Fielding</i> , 136 F. 577 (9th Cir. 1905) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Petition of M/V Elaine Jones</i> , 480 F.2d 11 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	15
<i>Protectus Alpha Navigation Co. v. N. Pac. Grain Growers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	3, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Ralston v. The State Rights</i> , 20 F. Cas. 201 (E.D. Pa. 1836) .....	8, 9
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 1 Fed. Cas. 765 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1817) .....	6, 7
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 21 Wall. 558 (1875) .....	15
<i>The Ludlow</i> , 280 F. 162 (N.D. Fla. 1922) .....	11
<i>The Seven Brothers</i> , 170 F. 126 (D.R.I. 1909) .....	11
<i>The State of Missouri</i> , 76 F. 376 (7th Cir. 1896) .....	6, 10
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	5, 12
<i>Vimar Seguros Y Reaseguros v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl.1 .....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. MAR. L. & COM. 73, 83-84 .....	7
GERARD J. MANGONE, UNITED STATES ADMIRALTY LAW 1 (1997).....	16
Restatement (second) of Torts § 909 (1969) ....	3, 12, 14
SCHWARTZ, A HISTORY OF THE SUPREME COURT 60 (1993) .....	6
JOSEPH STORY, 3 COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION § 1664 (1833) .....	17
TREATISE ON THE LAW RELATIVE TO MERCHANT SHIPS AND SEAMEN (1810) .....	6
